
RATIFICATION, REINSTATEMENT, AND AMENDMENT NO. 1 

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN SNOHOMISH HEALTH DISTRICT AND 

SWEDISH HEALTH SERVICES 

FOR CONTRACTOR SERVICES 
 

This Amendment No. 1 is made and entered into on the ____ day of ___________, 2022, between the 

SNOHOMISH HEALTH DISTRICT, hereinafter called “SHD” and SWEDISH HEALTH SERVICES 

hereinafter called the “Contractor.” 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have previously entered into an Agreement for follow-up with overdose 

patients presenting at Swedish Health Services - Edmonds; and 

WHEREAS, both parties desire to supplement said Agreement to amend the total amount and to extend 

the term of this agreement,  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions covenants and performance contained 

herein or attached and incorporated, and made a part hereof, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

Each and every provision of the Original Agreement for Professional Services dated November 15, 2021, 

shall remain in full force and effect, except as modified below: 

1. Reinstatement of the Agreement. The Agreement between SHD and the Contractor expired on 

August 31, 2022. This Amendment reinstates all of the terms of the original Agreement and 

nullifies the August 31, 2022, expiration date in the original Agreement.  

2. Ratification of Actions taken since August 31, 2022. Any actions approved by the SHD and the 

Contractor that fall under the terms of the original Agreement or any performance of the 

Agreement that took place between September 1, 2022, and the execution of this Amendment 

(dated below) are hereby ratified by this Amendment and shall be subject to the terms of the 

original Agreement. The terms of the original Agreement apply to all actions or performance 

taken during this period.  

3. Extend the duration and other terms of this contract for 12 months, as per Section III.3 of the 

Original Agreement, Terms. The total contract period shall be September 1, 2021, through 

August 31, 2023.  

4. Funding for this contract period (9/1/2022 – 8/31/2023) is not to exceed $25,000. 

5. Funding for the total contract period (9/1/2021 – 8/31/2023) is not to exceed $45,000. 

6. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

SNOHOMISH HEALTH DISTRICT              SWEDISH HEALTH SERVICES              

 

              

          Date       Date 

Approved as to form: 

______________________________ 

Nikki Thompson, SHD Attorney 


